4.   Insurance and Financial Risk Management (continued)
4.2.2 Financial Risk Factors (continued)

Exchange rate risk (continued)

31 December 2020 Currency type
Amount in original

currency
Amount in

TL
Banks USD 4.761.834 34.954.242

EUR 435.888 3.926.437
38.880.679

Receivables USD 1.719.785 12.624.081
EUR 348.112 3.135.758
GBP 41 411

15.760.250

Payables USD 1.513.336 11.128.620
EUR 317.595 2.866.008
GBP 4.681 46.785
CHF 7 60

14.041.473

31 December 2019 Currency type
Amount in original

currency
Amount in

TL
Banks EUR 2.383 14.367

14.367

Receivables USD 819.372 4.310.634
EUR 358.327 2.159.995

6.470.629

Payables USD 848.765 4.465.270
EUR 205.664 1.239.745

5.705.015

Sensitivity to exchange rate risk
The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in USD, Euro and GBP currencies are
presented below. Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign currency denominated monetary assets
outstanding at the end of period and indicates the effects of 10% changes in exchange rates. Positive
value indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

31 December 2020

Currency
Net Asset /

(Liability)
Amount

Increase in
income /expense

before taxation

Decrease in
income /expense

before taxation
USD 36.449.703 3.644.970 (3.644.970)
EUR 4.196.187 419.619 (419.619)
GBP (46.374) (4.637) 4.637
CHF (60) (6) 6
Total 40.599.456 4.059.946 (4.059.946)

31 December 2019

Currency
Net Asset /

(Liability)
Amount

Increase in
income /expense

before taxation

Decrease in
income /expense

before taxation
USD (154.636) (15.464) 15.464
EUR 934.617 93.462 (93.462)
Total 779.981 77.998 (77.998)

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2020
(Currency: Turkish Lira (TL))

129

Bereket Sigorta A.Ş. Annual Report 2020

Bereket Sigorta Anonim Şirketi   Convenience Translation of Financial Statements
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements  and Related Disclosures and Footnotes
As at 31 December 2020 Originally Issued in Turkish, See Note 2.1.1
(Currency: Turkish Lira (TL))

51

4. Insurance and Financial Risk Management (continued)
4.2.2. Financial Risk Factors (continued)

Other Risks
Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled between